

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Appellate Case No. **04-12354**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

DWIGHT D. YORK,

Defendant-Appellant,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Macon Division

CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorney Adrian L. Patrick
Attorney for the Appellant
1044 Baxter Street
Athens, Georgia 30606
(706) 546-6631

REDACTED VERSION

**United States of America v. Dwight York
Appellate Case NO. 04-12354**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENTS 18

I. The Appellant Was Denied a Fair Trial and Due Process Due to the Trial Court’s Denial of His Motion to Sever Disparate Counts 18

II. The District Court Erred in Denying Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss The Rico Claims (Counts One, Two, And Twelve) 24

III. The District Court Erred in Denying the Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss the Superseding Indictment and Allowing the Jury Trial to go Forward on an Indictment that was Returned by a Tainted Grand Jury.....30

IV. The District Court Erred by:.....33

A. Denying the Appellant’s Motion for Mistrial after the Government Exceeded the Scope of the Court Ordered Limitation of the Rebuttal Witness’ Testimony	34
B. Not Allowing the Appellant to Call His Own Rebuttal Witness to Rebut the Government’s Rebuttal Witness	37
V. The Evidence was Insufficient to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Appellant Committed the Acts Alleged in Count 1 (1), Count 1 (2), Count 2 (B) (1) Racketeering Act 1, Count 2 (B) (2) Racketeering Act 2, Count 2 (B) (3) Racketeering Act 3, Count 2 (B) (4) Racketeering Act 4; Count 3 (A) and Count 3 (B) Conspiracy, Count 4, Count 5, Count 6, Count 7, Count 8 - Transporting Minors in Interstate Commerce to Engage in Unlawful Sexual Activity	40
VI. The District Court Erred by Denying the Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss Count 2 Racketeering Act 3 and Count 6 Essentially Ruling that the Government could Base a Federal Violation on a Georgia Crime which was No Crime at all at the Time of its Alleged Commission	47
VII. Post trial Counsel, Jonathan Marks, was Ineffective for Withdrawing the Appellant’s Motion for New Trial and Motion for Judgment of Acquittal without Properly Informing and Receiving the Express Permission of the Appellant	50
VIII. The District Court’s Denial of New Counsel’s Motion For Extension Deprived Appellant of a Fair Trial And Due Process of Law	52
IX. A. Appellant’s Sixth Amendment Right to a Jury Trial was Denied When He was Sentenced Based upon Facts Not Reflected in the Jury Verdict	53
B. Appellant’s Sentence is Void because Appellant was Sentenced under Federal Sentencing Guidelines that have been Ruled Unconstitutional as Applied in This Case	55

X. The Use of the 2002 Version of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines
Instead of the 1993 Guidelines Violated Ex Post Facto Clause of the
United States
Constitution.....56

CONCLUSION58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>CASES:</i>	<i>PAGES</i>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	54
<u>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	31
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	54
<u>Dysert v. United States Sec'y of Labor</u> , 105 F.3d 607 (11 th Cir. 1997)	13,14
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	50
<u>Glasser v. United States</u> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	34,42
<u>Grooms v. Wainwright</u> , 610 F. 2d 344 (5 th Circuit 1980)	13
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970)	42
<u>Lusk v. Dugger</u> , 890 F.2d 332 (11 th Circuit 1994)	14
<u>Nutter v. White</u> , 39 F.3d 1154 (11 th Circuit 1994)	34,42
<u>Phagan v. State</u> , 268 Ga. 272 (1997)	49
<u>Rinaldi v. United States</u> , 434 U.S. 22, 98 S.Ct. 81 (1977)	18
<u>Sullivan v. Wainwright</u> , 695 F.2d 1306 (11 th Circuit 1983)	13
<u>United States v. Abdi</u> 744 F. 2d 1500 (11 th Circuit 1984)	37
<u>United States v. Andrews</u> , 953 F.2d 1312 (11 th Circuit 1992)	51
<u>United States v. Bergouignan</u> , 764 F.2d 1503, 1508 (11 th Cir.1985)	53
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , Supreme Court Case No: 04-104	55,56
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 53 F.3d (11 th Circuit 1995)	51

<u>United States v. Caldwell</u> , 594 F. Supp. 548 (N.D. Ga. 1984)	23
<u>United States v. Camacho</u> , 40 F. 3d 349 (11 th Circuit 1994).....	51
<u>United States v. Coleman</u> , 22 F.3d 126, 133 (7 th Cir. 1994)	21
<u>United States v. Fanfan</u> , Supreme Court Case No: 04-105.....	18,56
<u>United States v Forsythe</u> , 429 F. Supp 715(WD Pa. 1977)	25
<u>United States v. Hersh</u> , 297 F.3d 1233 (11 th Cir. 2002)	21,22
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 32 F.2d 1512 (11 th Circuit 1994).....	51
<u>United States v. Knox</u> , 396 U.S. 77, 83, 84 n.7 (1969)	26
<u>United States v. Lane</u> , 474 U.S. 438, 446 n. 8 (1986)	21
<u>United States v. Levin</u> , 973 F.2d 463 (6 th Cir. 1992)	26
<u>United States v. Nabors</u> , 45 F.3d 238, 240 (8 th Cir. 1995)	26
<u>United States v. Patti</u> , 337 F.3d 1317 (11 th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>United States v. Peay</u> , 972 F.2d 71(4 th Circuit 1992).....	40
<u>United States v. Puche</u> , 350 F.3d 1137 (11 th Cir. 2003)	13,14
<u>United States v. Sigma Intern, Inc.</u> 244 F.3d 841, 852 (11 th Circuit 2001).....	32
<u>United States v. Thetford</u> , 676 F.2d 170, 182 (5 th Circuit 1982).....	40
<u>United States v. To</u> , 144 F.3d 737 (11 th Circuit 1998).....	14,42
<u>United States v. Verderame</u> , 51 F.3d 249, 252 (11 th Cir.1995)	53
<u>United States v. Waldon</u> , 363 F.3d 1103, 1108 (11 th Cir. 2004)	33

<u>United States v. Walser</u> , 3 F.3d 380, 385 (11 th Cir. 1993)	21
<u>United States v. Weaver</u> , 905 F.2d 1466 (11 th Cir. 1990)	20,22
<u>United States v. Wright</u> , 63 F.3d 1067, 1071 (11 th Cir.1995)	14
<u>United States v. Zemater</u> , 501 F.2d 540 (7 th Circuit 1974).....	46

STATUTES:

Georgia Criminal Code 1664 & 1665.....	49
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a)	14,20,21,23
Fed.R.Crim P. 11(e)(1)	14, 35, 36, 37
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	14,20,22,23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 21.....	22
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	43
U.S.S.G. § 2A1.3	50
U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1(b)(1)	55
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.1	50
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 and 1962	27
18 U.S.C. § 2253	19
18 U.S.C. Section 2421.....	41,47

18 U.S.C. Section 2423(a) 41,42,47,48,49

18 U.S.C. § 3282 19

18 U.S.C. Sec. 3283.....24

18 U.S.C. §§ 3663 and 3663A 19, 54, 55, 56

31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3) 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 51, 52, 53
